Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  02-1792 BN




)

NIKIE DOVER,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The professional nursing license of Nikie Dover is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to drug offenses.

Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (Board) filed a complaint on November 21, 2002.  On February 10, 2003, the Board filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that are not disputed and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


The Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Dover on January 10, 2003.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the 

facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694-697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Dover until March 5, 2003, to file a response to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that she does not dispute the following facts.

Findings of Fact

1. Dover is licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse.  Her license, No. PN2000168004, was current and active at all relevant times.  

2. On or about October 9, 2001, Dover pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Phelps County, Missouri, to two counts of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.  State v. Dover, Case. No. CR301-0585FX. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045.  The Board has the burden of proving that Dover has committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

The Board cites § 335.066.2(2), which allows discipline if:


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).


Dover pled guilty to two counts of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance in violation of § 195.204, which provides in part:

A person commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he obtains or attempts to obtain a controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact; or by the use of a false name or the giving of a false address.  

The offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance involves moral turpitude and is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions and duties of a professional nurse.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Dover’s license under § 335.066.2(2).

Summary


We conclude that there is cause to discipline Dover’s license under section 335.066.2(2).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on March 18, 2003.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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